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Mr. Kim Ford, P.E.

Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Southwest District

3804 Coconut Palm Drive

Tampa, Florida 33619

Subject: Weekly Water Levels
Enterprise Recycling & Disposal Facility
Angelo’s Aggregate Materials, Ltd.
FDEP Permit Nos. 177982-001-SC, 177982-002-SO
Pasco County, Florida

Dear Mr. Ford:

On behalf of Angelo’s Aggregate Materials, Ltd. (Angelo’s), Hartman & Associates, Inc. (HAI) is
submitting the requested weekly water level measurements for the above site. Attached is a table
summarizing the water levels measured since June 30, 2003. In some cases, measurements were unable
to be obtained within one week. The table also includes water elevations for the temporary pond and
measurements for the rain gauge.

We trust this information will satisfy the Department. Please call me if you have any questions.

Very truly yours,

Hartman & Associates, Inc.

ennifer L. Deal, P.E.
Project Engineer
JLD/cr/99.0331.007/corresp/Ford13.j1d

cc: Dominic lafrate, Angelo’s
Craig Bryan, Angelo’s
John Morris, P.G., FDEP
Susan Pelz, P.E., FDEP
Miguel A. Garcia, HAI

201 EAST PINE STREET -« SUITE 1000 « ORLANDO,FL 32801-2723
TELEPHONE (407) 839-3955 « FAX (407) 839-3790 » www.consulthai.com
A TETRA TECH COMPANY (Offices Nationwide)
ORLANDO FORT MYERS FT. LAUDERDALE  JACKSONVILLE DESTIN  ATLANTA




GROUNDWATER AND TEMPORARY POND ELEVATIONS

ENTERPRISE RECYCLING AND DISPOSAL FACILITY

DADE CITY, FLORIDA

TOC
Elevation, Depth to Water Level, ft | Depth to Water,| Water Level, | Depth to Water,| Water Level, | Depth to Water,| Water Level,
Location | ft NGVD |Water, ft BTOC NGVD ft BTOC ft NGVD ft BTOC ft NGVD ft BTOC ft NGVD
June 30, 2003 | June 30, 2003 July 8, 2003 July 8, 2003 | July 17,2003 | July 17, 2003 | August 4, 2003 |August 4, 2003
MW-1 116.71 41.93 74.78 41.12 75.59 40.25 76.46 39.45 77.26
MW-1B 174.48 100.05 74.43 99.30 75.18 99.02 75.46 98.53 75.95
MW-5A* 86.74 5.69 81.05 7.58 79.16 7.53 79.21 7.63 79.11.
MW-5B 85.70 11.37 74.33 10.65 75.05 10.36 75.34 9.86 75.84
MW-6 88.65 13.96 74.69 13.23 75.42 17.16 71.49 12.62 76.03
MW-7A 92.46 17.04 75.42 16.41 76.05 16.64 75.82 16.16 76.30
MW-7B 93.24 18.87 74.37 18.16 75.08 17.87 75.37 17.35 75.89
MW-8* 100.10 18.97 81.13 19.19 80.91 21.93 78.17 22.40 77.70
MW-9 113.36 |Dry (TOC - 35.3 ft BTOC) = 78.06 Dry - Dry - Dry -
MW-10* 111.62 30.40 | 81.22 25.56 86.06 33.02 78.60 33.76 77.86
MW-11 104.45 - - - - - - - -
pP-2** 98.73 22.31 74.52 21.51 75.32 21.27 75.56 22.43 76.30
P-4 84.55 6.69 77.86 8.48 76.07 8.17 76.38 7.82 76.73
P-5 94.56 NM - 19.45 75.11 19.16 75.40 AB -
P-6 94.16 19.63 74.53 18.98 75.18 18.73 75.43 18.23 75.93
P-8 133.94 61.10 72.84 60.34 73.60 60.05 73.89 59.55 74.39
P-10 132.60 58.28 74.32 57.55 75.05 57.25 75.35 56.77 75.83
P-11 150.76 46.39 104.37 45.40 105.36 44.35 106.41 43.33 107.43
P-13 112.91 37.70 75.21 36.94 75.97 36.14 76.77 AB -
TP 76.93 76.51 76.12 76.00
Rain Gauge| (inches)
TP - Temporary Pond
TOC - top of casing
BTOC - below top of casing :
NM - not measured (unable to be located in field on that date)
AB - abandoned | {
* Considered perched water table !
** Piezometer reinstalled, old TOC elevation 96.83, new TOC elevation 98.73
Bold indicates standing water on land surface, 0.5 to 1.5' in depth |

n/hydro/jld/larkin/wls.xls
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GROUNDWATER AND TEMPORARY POND ELEVATIONS
ENTERPRISE RECYCLING AND DISPOSAL FACILITY
DADE CITY, FLORIDA

TOC
Elevation,| Depth to Water,| Water Level, ft |Depth to Water,| Water Level, ft | Depth to Water,| Water Level, ft | Depth to Water, ft| Water Level, ft
Location | ft NGVD ft BTOC NGVD ft BTOC NGVD ft BTOC NGVD BTOC NGVD
August 11, 2003 |August 11, 2003| August 19, 2003 |August 19, 2003; August 25, 2003 ! August 25, 2003} September 2, 2003} September 2, 2003
MW-1 116.71 39.35 77.36 39.17 77.54 38.99 71.72 38.66 78.05
MW-1B 174.48 98.30 76.18 98.08 76.40 97.72 76.76 97.41 77.07
MW-5A* 86.74 6.70 80.04 6.07 80.67 2.61 84.13 4.22 82.52
MW-5B 85.70 9.57 76.13 9.41 76.29 9.06 76.64 8.74 76.96
MW-6 88.65 12.17 76.48 12.10 76.55 11.56 77.09 11.44 77.21
MW-7A 92.46 15.33 77.13 15.49 76.97 14.63 77.83 14.69 77.77
MW-7B 93.24 17.09 76.15 16.92 76.32 16.58 76.66 16.25 76.99
MW-8* 100.10 20.59 79.51 21.45 78.65 19.81 80.29 21.10 79.00
MW-9 113.36 Dry - Dry - Dry - Dry -
MW-10* 111.62 33.89 77.73 32.90 78.72 32.69 78.93 32.08 79.54
MW-11 104.45 - - 27.20 77.25 26.98 77.47 26.65 77.80
p-2** 98.73 22.23 76.50 20.31 78.42 20.10 78.63 20.12 78.61
P-4 84.55 7.29 77.26 6.43 78.12 3.48 81.07 3.46 81.09
P-5 94.56 AB - AB - AB - AB -
P-6 94.16 17.95 76.21 17.79 76.37 17.42 76.74 17.11 77.05
P-8 133.94 59.29 74.65 59.11 74.83 58.05 75.89 58.43 75.51
P-10 132.60 56.50 76.10 56.31 76.29 © 55.97 76.63 55.64 76.96
P-11 150.76 43.30 107.46 43.11 107.65 42.93 107.83 42.65 108.11
P-13 112.91 AB - AB - AB - AB -
TP 76.44 75.78 76.18 76.87
Rain Gauge; (inches) 3.48 0.15 3.70 1.10
TP - Temporary Pond
TOC - top of casing
BTOC - below top of casing
NM - not measured (unable t
AB - abandoned
* Considered perched water t)
** Piezometer reinstalled, old
Bold indicates standing wate
n/hydro/jld/larkin/wls.xls 2
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GROUNDWATER AND TEMPORARY POND ELEVATIONS
ENTERPRISE RECYCLING AND DISPOSAL FACILITY
DADE CITY, FLORIDA

TOC
Elevation,| Depth to Water, ft| Water Level, ft | Depth to Water, ft | Water Level, ft
Location | ft NGVD BTOC NGVD BTOC NGVD
September 9, 2003| September 9, 2003 | September 15, 2003} September 15, 2003
MW-1 116.71 38.38 78.33 38.17 78.54
MW-1B 174.48 97.27 77.21 97.13 77.35
MW-5A* 86.74 5.43 81.31 2.89 83.85
MW-5B 85.70 8.62 77.08 8.45 77.25
MW-6 88.65 11.35 77.30 11.29 77.36
MW-7A 92.46 14.58 77.88 14.34 78.12
MW-7B 93.24 16.12 7712 15.97 77.27
MWwW-8* 100.10 21.46 78.64 20.66 79.44
MW-9 113.36 Dry - Dry -
MW-10* 111.62 32.66 78.96 32.75 78.87
MW-11 104.45 26.48 77.97 26.33 78.12
p-2** 98.73 20.36 78.37 20.18 78.55
P-4 84.55 4.48 80.07 2.66 81.89
P-5 94.56 AB - AB -
P-6 94.16 17.00 77.16 16.86 77.30
P-8 133.94 58.31 75.63 58.15 75.79
P-10 132.60 55.51 77.09 55.36 77.24
P-11 150.76 42.47 108.29 42.31 108.45
P-13 112.91 AB - AB -
TP 77.13 77.46
Rain Gauge| {inches) 1.70 3.60
TP - Temporary Pond
TOC - top of casing
BTOC - below top of casing
NM - not measured (unable t
AB - abandoned
* Considered perched water {
** Piezometer reinstalled, old
Bold indicates standing wate
n/hydro/jld/larkin/wls.xls 3
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Mr. Kim Ford, P.E.

Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Southwest District

3804 Coconut Palm Drive

Tampa, Florida 33619

Subject: Weekly Water Levels
Enterprise Recycling & Disposal Facility
Angelo’s Aggregate Materials, Ltd.
FDEP Permit Nos. 177982-001-SC, 177982-002-SO
Pasco County, Florida

Dear Mr. Ford:

On behalf of Angelo’s ‘Aggregate Materials, Ltd. (Angelo’s), Hartman & Associates, Inc. (HAI) is
submitting the requested weekly water level measurements for the above site. Attached is a table
summarizing the water levels measured since June 30, 2003. In some cases, measurements were unable
to be obtained within one week. The table also includes water elevations for the temporary pond and
measurements for the rain gauge.

We trust this information will satisfy the Department. Please call me if you have any questions.
Very truly yours,
Hartman & Associates, Inc.

tier L. Deal;P-E.
oject Engineer

JLD/er/99.0331.007/corresp/Ford10.j1d

Attachment
cc: Dominic Iafrate, Angelo’s
Craig Bryan, Angelo’s

John Morris, P.G., FDEP
Susan Pelz, P.E., FDEP
Miguel A. Garcia, HAI

201 EAST PINE STREET + SUITE 1000 « ORLANDO, FL 32801-2723
TELEPHONE (407) 839-3955 « FAX (407) 839-3790 « www.consulthai.com
A TETRA TECH COMPANY (Offices Nationwide)
ORLANDO FORT MYERS FT. LAUDERDALE JACKSONVILLE DESTIN ATLANTA




GROUNDWATER AND TEMPORARY POND ELEVATIONS
ENTERPRISE RECYCLING AND DISPOSAL FACILITY
DADE CITY, FLORIDA

TOC
Elevation, Depth to Water Level, ft| Depth to Water,| Water Level, | Depth to Water,| Water Level, | Depth to Water,| Water Level,
Location | ft NGVD |Water, ft BTOC NGVD ft BTOC ftNGVD | ftBTOC ft NGVD ft BTOC ft NGVD
June 30, 2003 | June 30, 2003°| July 8, 2003 July 8, 2003 July 17, 2003 | July 17, 2003 | August 4, 2003 |August 4, 2003
MW-1 116.71 41.93 74.78 41.12 75.59 40.25 76.46 39.45 77.26
MW-1B 174.48 100.05 74.43 99.30 75.18 99.02 75.46 98.53 75.95
MW-5A* 86.74 5.69 81.05 7.58 79.16 7.53 79.21 7.63 79.11
MW-5B | 8570 11.37 74.33 10.65 75.05 10.36 75.34 9.86 75.84
MW-6 88.65 13.96 74.69 13.23 75.42 17.16 71.49 12.62 76.03
MW-7A 92.46 17.04 75.42 16.41 76.05 16.64 75.82 16.16 76.30
MW-7B 93.24 18.87 74.37 18.16 75.08 17.87 75.37 17.35 75.89
MW-8* 100.10 18.97 81.13 19.19 80.91 21.93 7817 22.40 77.70
MW-9 113.36 |Dry (TOC - 35.3 ft BTOC) = 78.06 Dry - Dry - Dry -
MW-10* 111.62 30.40 81.22 25.56 86.06 33.02 78.60 33.76 77.86
MW-11 104.45 - - - - - - - -
p-2* 98.73 22.31 74.52 21.51 75.32 21.27 75.56 22.43 76.30
P-4 84.55 6.69 77.86 8.48 76.07 8.17 76.38 7.82 76.73
P-5 94.56 NM - 19.45 75.11 19.16 75.40 AB -
P-6 94.16 19.63 74.53 18.98 75.18 18.73 75.43 18.23 75.93
P-8 133.94 61.10 72.84 60.34 73.60 60.05 73.89 59.55 74.39
P-10 132.60 58.28 74.32 57.55 75.05 57.25 75.35 56.77 75.83
P-11 150.76 46.39 104.37 45.40 105.36 44.35 106.41 43.33 107.43
P-13 112.91 37.70 75.21 36.94 75.97 36.14 76.77 AB -
TP 76.93 76.51 76.12 76.00
Rain Gauge| (inches)
TP - Temporary Pond
TOC - top of casing
BTOC - below top of casing
NM - not measured (unable to be located in field on that date)
AB - abandoned
* Considered perched water table
** Piezometer reinstalled, old TOC elevation 96.83, new TOC elevation 98.73
Bold indicates standing water on land surface, 0.5' to 1.5" in depth \
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GROUNDWATER AND TEMPORARY POND ELEVATIONS
ENTERPRISE RECYCLING AND DISPOSAL FACILITY
DADE CITY, FLORIDA

TOC
Elevation,| Depth to Water,| Water Level, ft | Depth to Water,| Water Level, ft | Depth to Water,| Water Level, ft| Depth to Water, ft| Water Level, ft
Location | ft NGVD ft BTOC NGVD ft BTOC NGVD ft BTOC NGVD BTOC "NGVD
August 11, 2003 |August 11, 2003| August 19, 2003 |August 19, 2003| August 25, 2003 |August 25, 2003| September 2, 2003| September 2, 2003
MW-1 116.71 39.35 77.36 39.17 77.54 38.99 77.72 38.66 78.05
MW-1B 174.48 98.30 76.18 98.08 76.40 97.72 76.76 97.41 77.07
MW-5A* 86.74 6.70 80.04 6.07 80.67 2.61 84.13 4,22 82.52
MW-5B 85.70 9.57 76.13 9.41 76.29 9.06 76.64 8.74 76.96
MW-6 88.65 12.17 76.48 12.10 76.55 11.56 77.09 11.44 77.21
MW-7A 92.46 15.33 7713 15.49 76.97 14.63 77.83 14.69 77.77
MW-7B 93.24 17.09 76.15 16.92 76.32 16.58 76.66 16.25 76.99
MW-8* 100.10 20.59 79.51 21.45 78.65 19.81 80.29 21.10 79.00
MW-9 113.36 Dry - Dry - Dry - Dry -
MW-10* 111.62 33.89 77.73 32.90 78.72 32.69 78.93 32.08 79.54
MW-11 104.45 - - 27.20 77.25 26.98 77.47 26.65 77.80
p-2** 98.73 22.23 76.50 20.31 78.42 20.10 78.63 20.12 78.61
P-4 84.55 7.29 77.26 6.43 78.12 3.48 81.07 3.46 81.09
P-5 94.56 AB - AB - AB - AB -
P-6 94.16 17.95 76.21 17.79 76.37 17.42 76.74 17.11 77.05
P-8 133.94 59.29 74.65 59.11 74.83 58.05 75.89 58.43 75.51
P-10 132.60 56.50 76.10 56.31 76.29 55.97 76.63 55.64 76.96
P-11 150.76 43.30 107.46 43.1 107.65 42.93 107.83 42.65 108.11
P-13 112.91 AB - AB - AB - AB -
TP 76.44 75.78 76.18 76.87
Rain Gauge| (inches) 3.48 0.15 3.70 1.10
TP - Temporary Pond
TOC - top of casing
BTOC - below top of casing
NM - not measured (unable t
AB - abandoned
* Considered perched water {
** Piezometer reinstalled, old
Bold indicates standing wate
n/hydrof/jld/larkin/wls.xls 2
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GROUNDWATER AND TEMPORARY POND ELEVATIONS
ENTERPRISE RECYCLING AND DISPOSAL FACILITY
DADE CITY, FLORIDA

TOC
Elevation,| Depth to Water, ft| Water Level, ft
Location | ft NGVD BTOC NGVD
’ September 9, 2003} September 9, 2003
MW-1 116.71 38.38 78.33
MW-1B 174.48 97.27 77.21
MW-5A* 86.74 5.43 81.31
MW-5B 85.70 8.62 77.08
MW-6 88.65 11.35 77.30
MW-7A 92.46 14.58 77.88
MW-7B 93.24 16.12 77.12
MW-8* 100.10 21.46 78.64
MW-9 113.36 Dry -
MW-10* 111.62 32.66 78.96
MW-11 104.45 26.48 77.97
p-2** 98.73 20.36 78.37
P-4 84.55 4.48 80.07
P-5 94.56 AB -
P-6 94.16 17.00 77.16
P-8 133.94 58.31 75.63
P-10 132.60 55.51 77.09
P-11 150.76 42 47 108.29
P-13 112.91 AB -
TP 7713
Rain Gauge| (inches) 1.70
TP - Temporary Pond
TOC - top of casing
BTOC - below top of casing
NM - not measured (unable t
) AB - abandoned

* Considered perched water t
** Piezometer reinstalled, old
Bold indicates standing wate

~  n/hydro/jld/larkin/wis.xls 3 090903
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HARTMAN & ASSOCIATES, INC.

engineers, hydreogeclogists, surveyors & management consultants

201 EAST PINE STREET — SUITE 1000 — ORLANDO, FL 32801
TELEPHONE (407) 839-3955 — FAX (407) 481-8447

Date:  09/09/03
F A x No. of pages incl. cover page:

Job Number; 99.0331.007, Task 5, File 12.0

Jennifer L. Deal, P.E.
Hartman & Associates, Inc.

Phone: (407) 839-3955 ext. 187

(407) 839-2066

To: Ms. Susan Pelz, P.E.
FDEP — Southwest District

Phone:  (813) 744-6100 ext. 386
Fax: (813) 744-6125

cc:
Re:  Enterprise Landfill

REMARKS: [J AsRequested Please comment

Urgent B For your review

Susan,

On behalf of Angelo’s Aggregate Materials, Hartman & Associates, Inc. would like to inform you that we
intend to begin the additional excavation of the limestone and sand areas on Friday, September 12, 2003. This
activity will begin as long as the weather conditions in the area are favorable. We expect this to require one
day to complete. Afier the excavation is completed, we will proceed with the tie-ins. Please call me if you
have any questions.

Jennifer

The information contained in this facsimile transmission may be legally privileged and is intended for the use of the individual(s) or
entity(ies) named above. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any use dissemination, distribution or
copying of this facsimile or its information is strictly prohibited. If you have received this facsimile in error, please immediately
notify the sender by telephone or facsimile using the above referenced nimber to arrange for the return of the original documents.
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File 12.0

Mr. Kim Ford, P.E.

Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Southwest District

3804 Coconut Palm Drive

Tampa, Florida 33619

Subject: Weekly Water Levels
Enterprise Recycling & Disposal Facility
Angelo’s Aggregate Materials, Ltd.
FDEP Permit Nos. 177982-001-SC, 177982-002-SO
Pasco County, Florida

Dear Mr. Ford:

On behalf of Angelo’s Aggregate Materials, Ltd. (Angelo’s), Hartman & Associates, Inc. (HAI) is
submitting the requested weekly water level measurements for the above site. Attached is a table
summarizing the water levels measured since June 30, 2003. In some cases, measurements were unable
to be obtained within one week. The table also includes water elevations for the temporary pond and
measurements for the rain gauge.

We trust this information will satisfy the Department. Please call me if you have any questions.

Very truly yours,

Hartman & Associates, Inc.

Project Engineer
JLD/jev/99.0331.007/corresp/Ford12.jld

cc: Dominic Iafrate, Angelo’s
Craig Bryan, Angelo’s
John Morris, P.G., FDEP
Susan Pelz, P.E., FDEP
Miguel A. Garcia, HAI

201 EAST PINE STREET ¢ SUITE 1000 « ORLANDO,FL 32801-2723
TELEPHONE (407) 839-3955 « FAX (407) 839-3790 » www.consulthai.com
A TETRA TECH COMPANY (Offices Nationwide)
ORLANDO FORT MYERS FT. LAUDERDALE JACKSONVILLE DESTIN ATLANTA




GROUNDWATER AND TEMPORARY POND ELEVATIONS

ENTERPRISE RECYCLING AND DISPOSAL FACILITY

DADE CITY, FLORIDA

TOC
Elevation, Depth to Water Level, ft| Depth to Water,, Water Level, | Depth to Water,| Water Level, | Depth to Water,| Water Level,
Location | ft NGVD |Water, ft BTOC NGVD ft BTOC ft NGVD ft BTOC ft NGVD ft BTOC ft NGVD
- | June 30, 2003 | June 30, 2003 July 8, 2003 July 8, 2003 | July 17,2003 | July 17,2003 | August 4, 2003 jAugust 4, 2003
MW-1 116.71 41.93 74.78 41.12 75.59 40.25 76.46 39.45 77.26
MW-1B 174.48 100.05 74.43 99.30 75.18 99.02 75.46 98.53 75.95
MW-5A* 86.74 5.69 81.05 7.58 79.16 7.53 79.21 7.63 79.11
MW-5B 85.70 11.37 74.33 10.65 75.05 10.36 75.34 9.86 75.84
MW-6 88.65 13.96 74.69 13.23 75.42 17.16 71.49 12.62 76.03
MW-7A 92.46 17.04 75.42 16.41 76.05 16.64 75.82 - 16.16 76.30
MW-7B 93.24 18.87 74.37 18.16 75.08 17.87 75.37 17.35 75.89
MWwW-8* 100.10 18.97 81.13 19.19 80.91 21.93 78.17 22.40 77.70
MW-9 113.36 |Dry (TOC - 35.3 ft BTOC) = 78.06 Dry - Dry - Dry -
MW-10* 111.62 30.40 81.22 25.56 86.06 33.02 78.60 33.76 77.86
MW-11 104.45 - - - - - - - -
p-2** 98.73 22.31 74.52 21.51 75.32 21.27 75.56 22.43 76.30
P-4 84.55 6.69 77.86 8.48 76.07 8.17 76.38 7.82 76.73
P-5 94.56 NM - 19.45 75.11 19.16 75.40 AB -
P-6 94.16 19.63 74.53 18.98 75.18 18.73 75.43 18.23 75.93
P-8 133.94 61.10 72.84 60.34 73.60 60.05 73.89 59.55 74.39
P-10 132.60 58.28 74.32 57.55 75.05 57.25 75.35 56.77 75.83
P-11 150.76 46.39 104.37 45.40 105.36 44.35 106.41 43.33 107.43
P-13 112.91 37.70 75.21 36.94 75.97 36.14 76.77 AB -
TP 76.93 76.51 76.12 76.00
Rain Gauge| (inches)
TP - Temporary Pond
TOC - top of casing
BTOC - below top of casing
NM - not measured (unable to be located in field on that date)
AB - abandoned i
* Considered perched water table
** Piezometer reinstalled, old TOC elevation 96.83, new TOC elevation 98.73
Bold indicates standing water on land surface, 0.5' to 1.5' in depth [

n/hydrof/jld/larkin/wls.xls
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GROUNDWATER AND TEMPORARY POND ELEVATIONS
ENTERPRISE RECYCLING AND DISPOSAL FACILITY

DADE CITY, FLORIDA
TOC .
Elevation,| Depth to Water, | Water L.evel, ft |Depth to Water,| Water Level, ft  Depth to Water,| Water Level, ft | Depth to Water, ft| Water Level, ft
Location | ft NGVD ft BTOC NGVD ft BTOC NGVD ft BTOC NGVD BTOC NGVD
August 11, 2003 {August 11, 2003| August 19, 2003 |August 19, 2003| August 25, 2003 |August 25, 2003| September 2, 2003| September 2, 2003
MW-1 116.71 39.35 77.36 39.17 77.54 38.99 77.72 38.66 78.05
MwW-1B 174.48 98.30 76.18 98.08 76.40 97.72 76.76 97.41 77.07
MW-5A* 86.74 6.70 80.04 6.07 80.67 2.61 84.13 4.22 82.52
MW-5B 85.70 9.57 76.13 9.41 76.29 9.06 76.64 8.74 76.96
MW-6 88.65 12.17 76.48 12.10 76.55 11.56 77.09 11.44 77.21
MW-7A 92.46 15.33 77.13 15.49 76.97 14.63 77.83 14.69 77.77
MW-7B 93.24 17.09 76.15 16.92 76.32 16.58 76.66 16.25 76.99
Mw-8* 100.10 20.59 79.51 21.45 78.65 19.81 80.29. 21.10 79.00
MW-9 113.36 Dry - Dry - Dry - Dry -
MW-10* 111.62 33.89 77.73 32.90 78.72 32.69 78.93 32.08 79.54
MW-11 104.45 - - 27.20 77.25 26.98 77.47 26.65 77.80
pP-2** 98.73 22.23 76.50 20.31 78.42 20.10 78.63 20.12 78.61
P-4 84.55 7.29 77.26 6.43 78.12 3.48 81.07 3.46 81.09
P-5 94.56 AB - AB - AB - AB -
P-6 94.16 17.95 76.21 17.79 76.37 17.42 76.74 17.11 77.05
P-8 133.94 59.29 74.65 59.11 74.83 58.05 75.89 58.43 75.51
P-10 132.60 56.50 76.10 56.31 76.29 55.97 76.63 55.64 76.96
P-11 150.76 43.30 107.46 43.11 107.65 42.93 107.83 42.65 108.11
P-13 112.91 AB - AB - AB - AB -
TP 76.44 75.78 76.18 76.87
Rain Gaugei (inches) 3.48 0.15 3.70 1.10
TP - Temporary Pond
TOC - top of casing
BTOC - below top of casing
NM - not measured (unable t
AB - abandoned
* Considered perched water {
** Piezometer reinstalled, old
Bold indicates standing wate|
n/hydro/jld/larkin/wls.xls 2
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Pelz, Susan

From: Knauss, Beth

Sent: Friday, September 05, 2003 9:43 AM
To: Tam, Staniey; Pelz, Susan

Subiject: FW: Pasco Co detonation

This happened while | was on vacation - Pasco confirmed that the detonation has already taken place. Phil Lattice is the
contact at 727/847-5878 x7460.

Susan - FYI, the message on my voice mail said that they were going to do a "test shot" and did not mention unexploded
ordinance. We sometimes have a concern because different sheriff's offices in the past have used "training" as an excuse
to burn seized fireworks or old ammunition for disposal. They should contact Stanley (not me) regarding emergency
permits. They need to be sure that the residues are properly disposed of. They may still be hazardous waste due to
heavy metal content..

From: Pelz, Susan

Sent: Tuesday, August 19, 2003 3:09 PM
To: Ford, Kim

Cc: Knauss, Beth

Subject: Pasco Co detonation

| spoke with Craig Bryan of Angelo's Recycled Materials at 2:32pm today. Pasco Co. sheriff office contacted CB to
request authorization from Angelo's (the property owner) to detonate 2 unexploded ordinances (bombs) between the two
large piles of soil at the Enterprise Class |lI site (Class Ill LF currently being constructed-no waste onsite).

i told CB that | thought Pasco Co had detonated material there in the past (or somewhere nearby) & that we would ask that
they remove any residue or debris from the exploded materials. | also told him that Pasco Co may need to get an
emergency detonation permit from RCRA & gave him Beth Knauss' extension. '
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engineers, hydrageoclogists, surveyors & monogement‘consultonts
/E - 201 EAST PINE STREET — SUITE 1000 — ORLANDO, FL 32801
L\ TELEPHONE (407) 839-3955 — FAX (407) 481-8447
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Date:  09/03/03
F A g No. of pages incl. cover page:

Job Number: 99.0331.007, Task 4, File 12.0

Jennifer L. Deal, P.E.
Hartman & Associates, Inc.

Phone: (407) 839-3955 ext. 187

(407) 839-2066

To: Ms. Susan Pelz, P.E.
FDEP - Southwest District

Phone:  (813) 744-6100 ext. 386
Fax: (813) 744-6125

CcC:

Re: Enterprise Landfill

Please comment

REMARKS: [J Urgent Foryourreview  [] AsRequested

Susan,

On behalf of Angelo’s Aggregate Materials, Hartman & Associates, Inc. would like to inform you that we
intend to begin the additional excavation of the limestone and sand areas on Thursday, September 4, 2003.
This activity will begin as long as the weather conditions in the area are favorable. We expect this to require
two days to complete. After the excavation is completed, we will proceed with the tie-ins. Please call me if
you have any questions.

Jennifer

The information contained in this facsimile transmission may be legally privileged and is intended for the use of the individual(s) or
entity(ies) named above. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any use dissemination, distribution or
copying of this facsimile or its information is strictly prohibited. If you have received this facsimile in error, please immediately
notify the sender by telephone or facsimile using the above referenced number to arrange for the return of the original documents.
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SOUthWGSt Florida 2379 Broad Street. Brooksville, Florida 34604-6899

SUNCOM 6284150 TDD only 1-800-231-6103 (FL only}

Water Management District 2527972 o 1-800423-1475 (FL only)

N Y. On the Internet at; WeterMatters_org
Tapa Servico Office Bartow Seivice OMice Surssots Sorvica Ofige Locarin Service Offica

7801 Highway 301 North 170 Century Boulevard 6750 Fruinville Road 3600 West Severalgn Path
Tamps, Forida 338378759 Bartow, Fiorida 33830-7 700 Sorasoto, Fords 342409711 Sulte 226 &n Pa
(813) 9827481 or (B63) 584-2448 or (041) 377-3722 &r Lecante, Florkda 3446818070
1-800-838.0797 (FL only) 1-800492-7862 (F.. only) 1-800-320-3502 (FL only} (352) 5278121

SUNCQM £782070 SUNGOM 5726200 SUNCOM 5316900 SUNCOM BE67-3271

FAX FROM:

Technical Services Department
Phone: (352) 796-7211; 5C 6284150, Extensions 4341, 4346 or 4336

Fax  (352) 544.2326; SC 663-2328

Name: £ F sl oM Extension: 443 4&

Date/Time; No. of Pgs.: 8
sz‘it g/ 204> (incl. cover pg.)

FAX TO:

Organization: x DE P

Aftention: x - K Fard

Fax Number: X

(813 7441 -£125

CONFIRMATION REQUESTED: YES[] NO[]

Comments: A Mffc % Ajj ’ ? mr
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STATE OF FLORIDA PERMIT APPLICATION TO CONSTRUCT,

REPAIR, MODIFY, OR ABANDON A WELL pemite__& 88 4%, Ol

Florda Unigue 1.D.

ﬁg‘r‘tt,:‘:f:;‘ THIS FORM MUST BE FLLED OUY COMPLETELY. Permil Siipulations Required (See attached)
0 St. Johns River The water well conirastor is responsihle far complating this & .3 )
O South Flarida form and forwsrding the permit 12 the appropriste delegated @524 wel L -
O Suwannes River U #ers spplestle. ghP! anpiication No. —

CHECK BOX FOR APPROPRIATE DISTRICT. ADDRESS ON BACK OF PERMIT FORM.

ABGYE TH G LING FCE U-FIETAL LIZF CHLY

arialcps window

1. : 3 . ' Y ShERsecd Ale USSIOLE Yoeny
Owner, Legal Name of Entily if Corparation 4 Addrese Chy S Telephons Number
2 EME_R_?E};_F; A Y WYYy, h?k;_r-_ “MADE; Q““%
Well I\cation  Address; Rnad Name or Numbar, Gity
op——— 4
a: : =k AV ﬁé&%-_\&ﬁ_&__
Welt Drilling Contractor Licanse Ne. Tolaphone No
E-,.& S A 4 [l taotSection & | 1 |
Address ! TS P ndicato Wall on Chan | )
ndicate :
0SSl '
Wm e 7 . 5. Township _D\D Renge BB
6 PAse | I I |
County Subdivicion Name Lot Block Onit Sw SE
7. Number of proposed walls \ Check the use of wel: (gea back of pormi 13+ AdeiBana! thalcas) Domestic  Monltor (tyipe)
Irngatmn ttype} thlic Water SubEi}}ty pe) L\’ rsS List Other .
(Sea Back (See Back)
Distance from septic gystem fi. Deseriptian of facility Eztimatad start of construction date
8. Appllcation for: New Canstrustion palr/MadIfy' Abandonment cL S“‘QP
{Resson for Abandonmant) ?@G‘B‘"
By . o
S. Estimated: Well Depth (\s. ) Casing Depth \H5 Screer Interval from ____to \\’5‘! ?ﬂ_ i
Casing Materia: Bik-Steel (G2IT¥VC  Casing Dismeter Sy Seal Materiai j\ i \ éj}
10. #applicable: Proposed  From Y 1o A5 Seal Material WENT CewveRT oHon, ¢ wm‘iﬁ" '
Groutng Interval  Prom io Seal Material
From to Seal Materlal Draw a map of wefl focatlon and Indicate wel she with an "X, idanilly known
rords and Isndmarks; provids distances Batwdér: wéll and landriarks.
11. Telezcope Casing or Linar {check one) Diameter Narth
RIk-Stee! / Galvanized / PVC Other (specify.
. §)
12. Methad of Construction: Ratary Cable Tool Comhination \:d ,
Auger Other (gpacify’) ) p
13. Indicate total No. of wells an site Liet numbar of unused wells on zfte ____ § ‘k m
14, Is this well or any other well o water withdrawal on the owner's eantiquous property covered |> l'g‘ ﬁ““&k‘? bl B4 2
under 3 Consumptive/Watar Use Permit (CLUPAVUP) or CUP/WUP Applicatlon? «"No _ “Yes ‘i
(if yes, complete the following) ~ CUPAWUP No. O\
District well 1.D. No.
Latitude Longitude
Data cblained from GFS ___ormap ____ orsurvay,  {mapdatumNADZ7___ NAD&Z ) X South

15. | neroby corthy inat | whl eamply whh the cophcable rufa of Tio 40, Flodide Adminflraive Cack.
{1 Tat  wapr usa pemmil or ;utffickl recharge permil, 7 naodad, has baen o wil e abinined
priSr 10 Sommencemant of well Eﬂﬁmoﬂ l turihar wmy thy ab Informpfon provided on this
appllaciich (o accurato ynd (hm | will ob 68653y aproval fram chhar fader). stawe, of iocal

L : > lWGl EDMIHM et ho the Olatric within 30 daya

{ cartly 1hat | am the ownet of tha proparty, that tha Information providad ie gceuenta, snd (hal | am awaro ol m
rozper-iiines undar Chapiat 373, Fladda Styiutas, o melntaln ar pmrady abandon thie wol; ar, | ro gha,; an
tha ggant far the owner, that Me infermaien providard Je accurate, and Ivat | have infarmed H'nuwnornf
sponsibliltias g8 stuted ebov! Owner eoncont= n parmonnal of tho WMD ar & /i r&_\eMMM: 4osdzn 1o the wa olte,

Sianaint of Canimelar

Approval Granted By: - Jesue Date: i .3 - .I Hydrolaglst Approval _&’
_32 355 , Fee Received: § _fi‘ﬁ_ Hgaﬁ No.: O &2 6 8 Check No.; _.1@

THIS PERMIT NOT VALID UNTIL PROPERLY SIGNED BY AN AUTHORIZED OFFICER OR REPRESENTATIVE OF THE WMD, [T SHALL BE AVAILABLE AT THE
WELL SITE DURING ALL DRILLING OPERATIONS. Thia permit Is valid for 90 days from date of igsue.

Owner Numbsr:

WHITE*  ORIGINAL FILE
YELLOW: DRILLING CONTRACTOR

FORM 21.10 — 410 (1) REV. 4/45 PINK  OWNER
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SOUTHWEST FLORIDA WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT
BROORSVILLE SERVICE OFFICE

STIPULATION # 3 - PUBLIC SUPPLY WELLS

MANGLEO'S AGGRREGATE MATERIALA” - PASCO COUNTY

A,

Compliance with state and local counity health regulations as per
Chapter 62-555, Florida Adminjstrative Code (F.A.C.), is required
via the Drinking Water System Permit.

Compliance with Chapters 62-532 and 62-555, F.A.C., on constructicon
standards and grouting procedures for Public Supply Wells shall be
followed., Note: This is an existing well that iz being converted.

Well grouting operations shall be cbserved by a designated Southwest
Florida Water Management District repressntative. Arrangements for
an observer ghall be made with the local Southwest Florida Water
Management District Enforcement Department 24-hourg in advance of
grovting operations. Observers will be available for assignment

during normal working hours (8:00 a.m. - 4:30 p.m.}, Monday through

Friday. Travel time must be taken inteo consideration. Exceptions
may be made for extenuating circumstances. Contact the Enforcement
Coordinator, Samdy demegen, in our Brooksville office at
(352) 796-7211 ,24 hours prior to grouting.

This well site has been judged as satiefactory based on the location
and information provided to the Southwest Florida Water Management
District at the time of the well site imspection. any change in
the location of the proposed well must be coordinated with
Rydrolegist Ezic Eshom at (352) 796-7211, or 1-800-423-1476.

All final clearances by the Southwest Florida Water Management
District will be held until a completion report has been received
from the water well contractor.

The well casing must extend a minimum of  18m above final grade
elevation.

Approved by: g gf: z igglﬂ*_* _

Permit #_ 6883944.01

Date: September 3, 2003

See Attached NOTICE TO OWNER
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NOTICE TO OWNER

Stipulation # 3 - Public Supply Wells

Pleagse nota that thig well conatruction permit does not authorize
the construction of the Drinking Water (treatment & distribution)
System. The “System Permit” must ba abtained form either the County
Health Department or the Department of Environmental Protection, as
designated in your letter of Classificationm.

1. Publi¢ Supply Wells must meet certain setback requirements fzrom all
potential sources of contamination. To obtain and retain your
Prinking Water 8ystem Permit, please coordinate any future
development of the surrounding property within 200' of your well
site with the Pasc¢ County Health Department.

p

2. all Public sSupply Wells must have a concrete platform (6 ft. by 6
ft. minimum size) around the well head. Also, for welle located in
level areas well tamped or puddled earth shall be placed around the
well a0 ag to elevate the concrete platform.

3. Southwesgt Florida Water Management District will not release the
final construction clearance of thia well until a Completion Report
has been received from the water well contractor. The Drinking Water
System Permit will not be isgsued without this elearance.

4, In the event the well is abandoned, a District abandonment permit
.shall be obtained prior to commencing with abandonment operations.

5. Once the cells become less than 500 feet from the wellhead, the
water quality parameters outlined in Specific Condition No. 32.b. of
Permit No. 177982-002-80 need to be gampled for from the public
gupply well and aubmitted to the Paace County Health Department for
review (see attached E-Mail). ‘

approved by: _&_%

Permit # 6889%944.01

Date: September 3, 2003 o
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WRSTE MGT TAMPA SWD rax :8137446125 ‘Sep 32, T2 P, 02
Mortis, John R. ' ' ﬂﬂ
%— SV PRI R
From: . Moms, John R, ' ‘
Sent: “Wednesday, August 27, 2003 11:38 AM
Tos Ford, Kim
Ce: Pelz, Susan
Subject: Entarprise Class I landfill - supply wej] reclassifieation

Kim:

The Information requested by Erie Eshom (SWFWMD) regarding the reuting ground water sampling parameters for
Enterprize landfill is istéd in Specific Condition No. 52.b. of permit No. 177882-002-50, as presented below; -

32. Broundwatar Sampling. The lecatiens, parametars, and frequenciea spocified harein
represent the minimum requirements fos ground wacer monitoring. Additidhal samples,
wells, and parameters may Re reguixed based upon subsequent analysis. Methed Detectisn
Limits must be less than or aqual to the Maximum Contaminant Lewels egtablished £oz the
individugal parameters to Semenstrate compliance with Class G-II ground water atandards
referenced in Chapter 62-522, F.A.C. Compliance with ground water standards will be based
on analysis of unfilrered zamples.

b. Folleowing complation of the initial sampling &avent, the wells lizted in
Specific Condition No. 30 shall be sampled semi-anwmuaslly for analysis of the
following paramacers:

Field Parameters Laboratery Parametars
Staric water levels , Tatal ammonia - N
before purging Chlorides
Spasifis conductivity Tron
pH Maroeuxy
" Dissmelvad c<xvgen . Witrate
Tamperature Spdium
Turbidiey Total disselved selids
Celors & asheens Those parameters listed in 240 CFR
{by obgarvatien) Paxe 258, Appandix T

John R. Moms,s P.G.

3olid Waste Section, Southwest Digtriet Office

Telephone: 813-744-6100, ext. 336 (suncom 512-1042, ext, 336)
Facsimele: §13-744-6125

E-mail: jobn.r.morris@dep stats.fl.us
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STIPULATION NUMBER 39 - WELL AND DRILLHOLE ABANDONMENT

it will be the water well contractor’s responsibility to have any incomplete well or drillhole attempted
under this permit properly abandoned.

Any incomplete or abandoned well or drilihole as described in 40D-3, Flotida Administrative Code (F.A.C. ),
shall be abandoned as follows:

A The well ghall be examined from land surface to the original depth of construction for debris or
obstructions {any debris or obstruction shall be removed prior to abandonment).

B. The well shall be plugged from bottom to top by an approved method of grouting with either
Portland neat cement grout or an approved Bentonite product as specified in 40D-3.517 2. (b),
FAC.

it will be the owner's responsibility to have any well completed under this permit, or any existing well on
this property, which meets the definition of an abandoned well as defined in Chapter 40D-3.021(1), F.A.C.,
properly abandoned in accordance with Chapter 40D-3.531, F.A.C.

it will be the owner’s responsihility to have any inactive well which does not meet the above dfitéria and is
no threat to the water resource properly capped in an air and water tight manner with a threaded, welded
or bolted cover or valve. If the pump and well seal are water tight, the pump may be left in place. If
practical, a protective cover two (2) feet in height shall be placed around the well casing.

A Wélls with a diameter of six (6} inches or more without pumping equipment shall have the well
¢asing extended a minimum of two (2) feet above land surface.

B. Wells with a diameter of less than six (6) inches without pumping equipment shall be securely set
in a concrete slab and have either the well caging extended a minimum height of two (2) feet
above land surface or a protective cover centerad over the well casing. The concrete slab shall
be a minimum of four (4) inches in thickness by two (2) feet by two (2) feet square. The protective
cover shall be set in the concrete siab and extend a minimum of two (2) feet above land surface.

In flaod prone areas all wells shall extend a minimum of one (1) foot above the 100 year flood elevation, if
practical, in accordance with Chapter 40D-3.521(4), F.A.C.

Any plugging operations shall be permitted separately from this permit by the Southwest Florida Water

Management District and be witnessed by a designated District representative, Arrangement for a District

" représentative ahall ba made with the local District Field Services office a minimum of twenty four (24)
hours in advance of these operations. A District representative will be available for assignment during
normal working hours (8:00 AM - 4,30 PM), Monday through Friday. Travel time must be taken into
consideratfon. Exemptions may be made for extenuating circumstances. Fer scheduling, please contact
the Field Service Coordinator, Sandy Semegen , in our_Brooksville office at (352) 766-7211.

Appraved by: @L %—\_
Permit Number: 685_ Y &7 e o) ' Date: @~3 ~o3

#39
(2/7/97)

6
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HARTMAN & ASSOCIATES, INC.

OFFICERS:

Gerald C. Hartman, PE. DEE
Harold E. Schmidt, Jr., PE, DEE
James E. Christopher, RE.
Charles W. Drake. PG.

Mark A, Rynning, PE., M.B.A.
William D. Musser, PE., PH.
Michael B. Bomar, PE.
Lawrencee E Jenkins, PS.M.

SENIOR ASSOCIATES:

Marco H. Roccu, CM.C.

engineers, hydrogeologists, surveyors & management consultants
A Tetra Tech Company

ASSOCIATES:

James E. Golden, PG,
Andrew I Woodcock, PE. M.B.A.
John P Toomey, PE,
Jennifer Lo Woodall,
1. Todd Shaw,

Rafacl A Terrero, PE. D
Jill ML Hudkins, PE.
Danicl M. Nelson, PE,
Valerie C. Davis, |
Charles M. Shut
Sean M. Parks, AICP QEP
C. Michelle Gaylord

Roderick K. Cashe, PE.

Douglas P Dufresne, PG,
Jon DL Fox, PE )
Troy L. Layton, PE., DEE i
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Tara L. Hollis M.B.A.
W Bruce 7. PG
Alexis K. 8 CRE.

Ada R.Terrero

Augé”St ?6’ @% h F JAL#99.0331.007

Pl 5
AUG 2 9 2003 File 12.0

Mr. Kim Ford, P.E. e
Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Southwest District

3804 Coconut Palm Drive

Tampa, Florida 33619

Subject: Weekly Water Levels

Enterprise Recycling & Disposal Facility

Angelo’s Aggregate Materials, Ltd.

FDEP Permit Nos. 177982-001-SC, 177982-002-SO
Pasco County, Florida

Dear Mr. Ford:

On behalf of Angelo’s Aggregate Materials, Ltd. (Angelo’s), Hartman & Associates, Inc. (HAI) is
submitting thé requested weekly water level measurements for the above site. Attached is a table
summarizing the water levels measured since June 30, 2003. In some cases, measurements were unable
to be obtained within one week. The table also includes water elevations for the temporary pond and
measurements for the rain gauge.

We trust this information will satisfy the Department. Please call me if you have any questions.

Very truly yours,

Hartman & Associates, Inc.

ennifér L. Deal, P.E.
Project Engineer
JLD/cr/99.0331.007.corresp/Ford.jid

Attachment

cc: Dominic lafrate, Angelo’s
Craig Bryan, Angelo’s
John Morris, P.G., FDEP
Susan Pelz, P.E., FDEP

Miguel A. Garcia, HAI

201 EAST PINE STREET « SUITE 1000 + ORLANDO, FL 32801-2723
TELEPHONE (407) 839-3955 « FAX (407) 839-3790 * www.consulthai.com
' A TETRA TECH COMPANY (Offices Nationwide)

FORT MYERS FT. LAUDERDALE DESTIN

ORLANDO ATLANTA

JACKSONVILLE




GROUNDWATER AND TEMPORARY POND ELEVATIONS

ENTERPRISE RECYCLING AND DISPOSAL FACILITY

DADE CITY, FLORIDA

TOC
Elevation,|Depth to Water,| Water Level, ft | Depth to Water, | Water Level, | Depth to Water,| Water Level, | Depth to Water,| Water Level,
Location | ft NGVD ft BTOC NGVD ft BTOC ft NGVD ft BTOC ft NGVD ft BTOC ft NGVD
June 30, 2003 | June 30, 2003 July 8, 2003 July 8, 2003 July 17,2003 | July 17,2003 | August 4, 2003 |August 4, 2003
MW-1 116.71 41.93 74.78 41.12 75.59 40.25 76.46 39.45 77.26
MW-1B 174.48 100.05 74.43 99.30 75.18 99.02 75.46 98.53 75.95
MW-5A* 86.74 5.69 81.05 7.58 79.16 7.53 79.21 7.63 79.11
MW-5B 85.70 11.37 74.33 10.65 75.05 10.36 75.34 9.86 75.84
MW-6 88.65 13.96 - 74.69 13.23 75.42 17.16 71.49 12.62 76.03
MW-7A 92.46 17.04 75.42 16.41 76.05 16.64 75.82 16.16 76.30
MW-7B 93.24 18.87 74.37 18.16 75.08 17.87 75.37 17.35 75.89
MW-8* 100.10 18.97 81.13 19.19 80.91 21.93 78.17 22.40 77.70
MW-9 113.36 |Dry (TOC - 35.3ft BTOC) = 78.06 Dry - Dry - Dry -
MW-10* 111.62 30.40 81.22 25.56 86.06 33.02 78.60 33.76 77.86
MW-11 104.45 - - - - - - - -
P-2** 98.73 22.31 74.52 21.51 75.32 21.27 75.56 2243 76.30
P-4 84.55 6.69 77.86 8.48 76.07 8.17 76.38 7.82 76.73
P-5 94.56 NM - 19.45 75.11 19.16 75.40 AB -
P-6 94.16 19.63 74.53 18.98 75.18 18.73 75.43 18.23 75.93
P-8 133.94 61.10 72.84 60.34 73.60 60.05 73.89 59.55 74.39
P-10 132.60 58.28 74.32 57.55 75.05 57.25 75.35 56.77 75.83
P-11 150.76 46.39 104.37 45.40 105.36 44.35 106.41 43.33 107.43
P-13 112.91 37.70 75.21 36.94 75.97 36.14 76.77 AB -
TP 76.93 76.51 76.12 76.00
Rain Gauge| (inches)
TP - Temporary Pond
TOC - top of casing
BTOC - below top of casing
NM - not measured (unable to be located in field on that date)
AB - abandoned l
* Considered perched water table
** Piezometer reinstalied, old TOC elevation 96.83, new TOC elevation 98.73
Bold indicates standing water on land surface, 0.5'to 1.5' in depth |

JLD/cr/99.0331.007/corresp/Wis.xls 1 082603




GROUNDWATER AND TEMPORARY POND ELEVATIONS

ENTERPRISE RECYCLING AND DISPOSAL FACILITY
DADE CITY, FLORIDA

TOC
Elevation,! Depth to Water, | Water Level, ft | Depth to Water,| Water Level, ft | Depth to Water,| Water Level, ft
Location | ft NGVD ft BTOC NGVD ft BTOC NGVD ft BTOC NGVD
August 11, 2003 ; August 11, 2003| August 19, 2003 |August 19, 2003| August 25, 2003 |August 25, 2003
MW-1 116.71 39.35 77.36 39.17 77.54 38.99 77.72
MW-1B 174 .48 98.30 76.18 98.08 . 76.40 97.72 76.76
MW-5A* 86.74 6.70 80.04 6.07 80.67 261 84.13
MW-5B 85.70 9.57 76.13 9.41 76.29 9.06 76.64
MW-6 88.65 . 12.17 76.48 12.10 76.55 11.56 77.09
MW-7A 92.46 15.33 7713 15.49 76.97 14.63 77.83
MW-7B 93.24 17.09 76.15 16.92 76.32 16.58 76.66
MW-8* 100.10 20.59 79.51 21.45 78.65 19.81 80.29
MW-9 113.36 Dry - Dry - Dry -
MW-10* 111.62 33.89 77.73 32.90 78.72 32.69 78.93
MW-11 104.45 - - 27.20 77.25 " 26.98 77.47
P-2** 98.73 22.23 76.50 20.31 78.42 20.10 78.63
P-4 84.55 7.29 77.26 6.43 78.12 3.48 81.07
P-5 94.56 AB - AB - AB -
P-6 94.16 17.95 76.21 17.79 76.37 17.42 76.74
P-8 133.94 59.29 74.65 59.11 74.83 58.05 75.89
P-10 132.60 56.50 76.10 56.31 76.29 55.97 76.63
P-11 150.76 43.30 107.46 43.11 107.65 42.93 107.83
P-13 112.91 AB - AB - AB -
TP 76.44 75.78 76.18
Rain Gauge| (inches) 3.48 0.15 3.70
TP - Temporary Pond
TOC - top of casing
BTOC - below top of casing
NM - not measured (unable {
AB - abandoned
* Considered perched water
** Piezometer reinstalled, ol
Bold indicates standing wat
JLD/cr/99.0331.007/corresp/Wis.xls 2
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Pelz, Susan

From: Jennifer L. Deal [jld@consulthai.com]
Sent: Monday, August 25, 2003 11:01 AM
To: Pelz, Susan

Subject: FW: Angelo’s again

Susan,

We will be sending you a revised financial assurance cost estimate for the Enterprise Landfill site for review this week,
based on the forwarded messages below.

Jennifer Deal

From: James E. Golden [mailto:jeg@consulthai.com]
Sent: Thursday, August 14, 2003 11:05 AM

To: jld@consulthai.com

Subject: FW: Angelo's again

Jen, please forward this email to Susan Pelz and then call her to discuss the appropriate revisions to the financial
assurance cost estimate, thx, Jim

From: Dan Thompson {mailto:dant@bergersingerman.com]
Sent: Wednesday, August 13, 2003 5:25 PM

To: Chris.McGuire@dep.state.fl.us

Cc: jeg@consulthai.com; Fred.Wick@dep.state.fl.us
Subject: RE: Angelo's again

Chris: Thanks. After further discussion with client, what they would like to do is to do an escrow for the long term care
and a performance bond or insurance (in approved form) for the four cells, with the understanding of not moving into
fifth cell without closure of first.

I am going to try to redraft the long term draft escrow agreement for the long term care to make sure it covers all issues
we discussed, and Angelo's will get working on providing DEP with the FA document for closure. Jim Golden still needs
to work out the numbers and other details with Susan Pelz, if this has not been done already.

I am copying Jim Golden (if I got his email address right) so that he can follow up with Susan. dt

Daniel H. Thompson

Berger Singerman .

215 S. Monroe Street Suite 705

Tallahassee FL 32301

phone: 850-561-3010

facsimile: 850-561-3013

email: dthompson@bergersingerman.com

firm web site: www.bergersingerman.com

This transmission is intended to be delivered only to the named addressee(s) and may contain information that is
confidential, proprietary, attorney work-product or attorney-client privileged. If this information is received by anyone
other than the named addressee(s), the recipient should immediately notify the sender, Daniel H. Thompson, by E-MAIL
(dthompson@bergersingerman.com) and by telephone (850-561-3010), and obtain instructions as to the disposal of the
transmitted material. In no event shall this material be read, used, copied, reproduced, stored or retained by anyone
other than the named addressee(s), except with the express consent of the sender or the named addressee(s). Thank
you.

>>> "McGuire, Chris" <Chris.McGuire@dep.state.fl.us> 08/13/03 04:51PM >>>

8/25/2003
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= Dan, this might be made to work 1. in fact Angelo's will perform final closure on Tell 1, and get District approval
of closure construction, before it is allowed to begin to operate cell 5. If Angelo's is simply going to inactivate cell 1 for a
while during the time it is actively operating cell 5, perhaps by putting intermediate cover on it, then this wouldn't work
because you would still have to have financial assurance for the closure of all five cells. The bottom line remains the
same - Angelo's must provide FA to cover all the cells that it is permitted to construct and operate. Again, this is all
dependent on the District approving the closure cost estimate.

Yes 1 know, my cell numbering is overly simplistic.

* .

From: Dan Thompson [mailto:dant@bergersingerman.com]
Sent: Wednesday, August 13, 2003 3:04 PM

To: McGuire, Chris

Subject: Angelo's again

Chris: I have a call into you. Angelo's proposal now is to provide an escrow with annual pay in over
approximately 7 years for long term care, and a pay in escrow or up front performance bond for closure of 4 cells
(rather than up front escrow for one cell, as originally proposed by Angelo's, or all as apparently Susan Pelz is
considering). The rationale for 4 rather than 8 (or any other number, for that matter) is that the permit, Specific
Condittion no. 11a, says that a maximum of 4 cells shall be open at any time. Before Angelo's could go into a fifth
cell, therefore, it would have to document that one of the active cells has been closed, modify permit or provide’
more financial assurance (or some combo). Is this doable? Please let me know. Thanks. dt

Daniel H. Thompson

Berger Singerman

215 S. Monroe Street Suite 705

Tallahassee FL 32301

phone: 850-561-3010

facsimile: 850-561-3013

email: dthompson@bergersingerman.com

firm web site: www.bergersingerman.com

This transmission is intended to be delivered only to the named addressee(s) and may contain information that is
confidential, proprietary, attorney work-product or attorney-client privileged. If this information is received by
anyone other than the named addressee(s), the recipient should immediately notify the sender, Daniel H.
Thompson, by E-MAIL{dthompson@bergersingerman.com) and by telephone (850-561-3010), and obtain
instructions as to the disposal of the transmitted material. In no event shall this material be read, used, copied,
reproduced, stored or retained by anyone other than the named addressee(s), except with the express consent of
the sender or the named addressee(s). Thank you.

8/25/2003
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Morris, John R. Q? Y(L’I

From: - Morris, John R.

Sent: Wednesday, August 27, 2003 11:38 AM

To: Ford, Kim '

Ce: Pelz, Susan

Subject: Enterprise Class III landfill - supply well reclassification
Kim:

The information requested by Eric Eshom (SWFWMD) regarding the routine ground water sampling parameters for
Enterprise landfill is listed in Specific Condition No. 32.b. of permit No. 177982-002-S0, as presented below:

32. Groundwater Sampling. The locations, parameters, and frequencies specified herein
represent the minimum requirements for ground water monitoring. Additional samples,
wells, and parameters may be required based upon subsequent analysis. Method Detection
Limits must be less than or equal to the Maximum Contaminant Levels established for the
individual parameters to demonstrate compliance with Class G-II ground water standards
referenced in Chapter 62-522, F.A.C. Compliance with ground water standards will be based
on analysis of unfiltered samples.

b. Following completion of the initial sampling event, the wells listed in
Specific Condition No. 30 shall be sampled semi-annually for analysis of the
following parameters:

Field Parameters Laboratory Parameters

Static water levels Total ammonia - N

before purging Chlorides

Specific conductivity ’ Iron

pPH Mercury

Dissolved oxygen Nitrate

Temperature Sodium

Turbidity Total dissolved solids

Colors & sheens Those parameters listed in 40 CFR
(by observation) Part 258, Appendix I

John R. Morris, P.G.

Solid Waste Section, Southwest District Office

Telephone: 813-744-6100, ext. 336 (suncom 512-1042, ext. 336)
Facsimile: 813-744-6125

E-mail: john.r.morris @dep.state.fl.us
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Ford, Kim

o

From: Ford, Kim

Sent:  Tuesday, August 26, 2003 1:02 PM

To: Pelz, Susan; Morris, John R.

Subject: conversation with Eric Eshom (SWFWMD) about Enterprise water well

On August 26, 2003 | spoke with Eric Eshom (SWFWMD SC#6284346, #352-7967211x4346) as follows:

Mr. Eshom explained that he has a request from Angelo's for Enterprise to convert/reclassify their on-site irrigation well to
a potable water well. Mr. Eshom faxed the location and information and the well is near the scalehouse and will also
provide water to an on-site trailer.

Mr. Eshom has asked for the parameters for him to include as part of his SWFWMD-approval according to FAC Rule 62-
532.400(7). He said the sampling would be required when waste reaches within 500 feet of the well and the County
would be responsible for providing oversight and the review of related sampling results.

Kim

8/26/2003
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From: . Morris, John R.

Sent: Wednesday, August 27, 2003 11:38 AM

To: Ford, Kim

Ce: Pelz, Susan

Subject: Enterprise Class III landfill - supply well reclassification
Kim:

The information requested by Eric Eshom (SWFWMD) regarding the routine ground water sampling parameters for
Enterprise landfill is listed in Specific Condition No. 32.b. of permit No. 177982-002-SO, as presented below:

32. Groundwater Sampling. The locations, parameters, and frequencies specified herein
represent the minimum requirements for ground water monitoring. Additional samples,
wells, and parameters may be required based upon subsequent analysis. Method Detection
Limits must be less than or equal to the Maximum Contaminant Levels established for the
individual parameters to demonstrate compliance with Class G-II ground water standards
referenced in Chapter 62-522, F.A.C. Compliance with ground water standards will be based
on analysis of unfiltered samples.

b. Following completion of the initial sampling event, the wells listed in
Specific Condition No. 30 shall be sampled semi-annually for analysis of the
following parameters:

Field Parameters Laboratory Parameters

Static water levels Total ammonia - N

before purging Chlorides

Specific conductivity Iron

pH Mercury

Dissolved oxygen Nitrate

Temperature Sodium

Turbidity Total dissolved solids

Colors & sheens Those parameters listed in 40 CFR
(by observation) Part 258, Appendix I

John R. Morris, P.G.

Solid Waste Section, Southwest District Office

Telephone: 813-744-6100, ext. 336 (suncom 512-1042, ext. 336)
Facsimile: 813-744-6125

E-mail: john.r.morris@dep.state.fl.us



